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issues of fact by a jury, in cases other than those 
arising in actions of quo warranto and manda-
mus, and excepting also, the trial of issues of fact 
in actions made local by law, and arising in sowe 
county other than the one in which such special 
term shall be held. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 15, 1887. 

[No. 14, S.] 	[Published February 24, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 7. 
AN ACT to provide for additional employes of 

the legislature. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Providing for 
additional eni- 

gas for the 
ure. 

SECTION 1. The chief clerk of the senate is 
hereby authorized to employ an assistant clerk at 
a salary of five dollars per diem; one custodian 
of the engrossing room, and one comparing clerk 
at three dollars per diem, compensation to be 
from the first of the session; also one extra com-
paring clerk at three dollars per diem, compensa-
tion to begin after the first twenty days of the 
session. He shall also have authority to pay the 
clerk of the committee on engrossed bills from 
the commencement of the session, at the rate of 
three dollars per diem. The chief clerk of the 
assembly is hereby authorized to employ one sta-
tionery clerk, at four dollars per diem; one cus-
todian of the engrossing room, one assistant 
transcribing clerk, one comparing clerk, at three 
dollars per diem, compensation to commence at 
the beginning of the present session; also one 
comparing clerk, at three dollars per diem, whose 
compensation shall begin after the legislature has 
been in session twenty days. He shall also have 
authority to pay the assistant engrossing clerk, 
from the first of the session, at the rate of three 
dollars per diem. 
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SECTION 2. The sergeant-at-arms of the senate sergenntig-
shall have authority to appoint two additional annspont tt°41:4- 
messengers, at two dollars per diem, compensa- 
tion to commence after the legislature has been 
in session twenty days. 

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out Appropriation. 
of any money in the state treasury not otherwise 
appropriated, a sum sufficient to carry out the 
provisions of this act. 

SECTION 4. This act shalt take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 24, 1887. 

[No. 41, S.] 	[Published February 24, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 8. 
AN ACT to provide for the annual appropriation 

of a sum of money therein named to the state 
horticultural society. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is hereby annually appropri- Annual appro-
ated to the state horticultural society, the sum of 
one thousand dollars. 	 cultural soci- 

ety, of $1,000. 
SEarioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in 

force from and after its passage and publication. 
Approved February 24, 1887. 

[No. 9, S.] 	[Published February 24, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 9. 
AN ACT to appropriate to the commissioners of 

fisheries a sum of money therein named. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the 
commissioners of fisheries, out of any moneys in 

2—L. 


